ELECTIONS AND FRANCHISE

Postponement of Publication of Register

Order, dated 14th February, 1949, made by the Ministry of Home Affairs under section fourteen of the Elections and Franchise Act (Northern Ireland), 1946 (Reprint to 1948).

1949. No. 20

WHEREAS it is provided by section thirteen of the Elections and Franchise Act (Northern Ireland), 1946 (Reprint to 1948), (hereinafter referred to as "the Act"), that the register of electors in respect of each administrative county and of the county borough of Belfast shall be published and come into force on the first day of April in any publication year :

AND WHEREAS it appears to the Ministry of Home Affairs (hereinafter referred to as the "Ministry") that by reason of the number of claims and objections in respect of the Electors' Lists published on the 25th day of January, 1949, the time allowed for the publication of the register of electors in the year 1949 is insufficient :

Now, THEREFORE, the Ministry, in exercise of the powers conferred upon it by section fourteen of the Act, hereby makes the following Order :---

1. In the year 1949, section thirteen of the Act (which provides for the publication of the register of electors on the first day of April in a publication year) shall have effect as if for the reference therein to the first day of April there were substituted a reference to the fourteenth day of April.

2. In the year 1949, paragraph (7) of regulation nineteen of the Electoral (Local Government Elections) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1949, (which provides for the determination of the number and situation of polling stations) shall have effect as if—

- (i) in sub-paragraph (a) the words "7 days after" were omitted,
- (ii) in sub-paragraph (b) for the reference therein to the eighth day of April, there were substituted a reference to the fourteenth day of April, and
- (iii) in sub-paragraph (e) for the reference therein to the 22nd April, there were substituted a reference to the 28th April.

3. In the year 1949, Part I of the First Schedule to the Electoral (Register of Electors) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1946, as amended by the Electoral (Register of Electors) (Amendment) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1948, shall have effect as if for the references in the second column therein to the 18th February, 24th

February and 1st April there were substituted references to the 23rd February, 28th February and 14th April, respectively.

4. This Order may be cited as the Electoral Register (Postponement of Publication) Order (Northern Ireland), 1949.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Home Affairs this 14th day of February, Nineteen Hundred and Fortynine in the presence of

(L.S.)

J. B. O'Neill,

Assistant Secretary.

EXCHEQUER BORROWING

Mental Health Services Capital Fund, p 161 Water Supplies and Sewerage Fund, p 163 Ulster Savings Certificates, p 166 National Defence Issue, p 166 First Issue, p 166 Second Issue, p 167 Fourth Issue, p. 168

Mental Health Services Capital Fund

REGULATIONS, DATED 14TH JANUARY, 1949, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE UNDER SECTION TWO OF THE EXCHEQUER AND FINANCIAL PROVISIONS ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1947.

1949. No. 8

WHEREAS by sub-section (1) of section two of the Exchequer and Financial Provisions Act (Northern Ireland), 1947 (hereafter in these Regulations referred to as "the Act"), it is provided that where the Ministry of Finance (in these Regulations referred to as "the Ministry") has power under or by virtue of any enactment (in these Regulations referred to as an "empowering enactment") to issue out of the Consolidated Fund any moneys required for purposes specified in the empowering enactment, such power shall be deemed to include the power from time to time to set aside out of the Consolidated Fund such sums as the Ministry may think fit to any fund which by virtue of the said sub-section (1) may be created for the purpose of providing for any such issue as aforesaid, and that any moneys thereafter issued out of such last mentioned fund for the purposes specified in the empowering enactment shall be treated as having been issued out of the Consolidated Fund :

AND WHEREAS by sub-section (2) of section two of the Act it is provided that the Ministry may by Regulations provide for the manner in which sums issued from the Consolidated Fund as aforesaid are to be so set aside and for the application of the interest on moneys so set aside :